SECOND HAND MOTOR VEHICLE DEALER LICENSE APPLICATION

Nonrefundable Application Fee_$550.00 FOR CITY CLERK'S OFFICE ONLY
Date Recorded

Date 12-3-14 Amount Paid
X New Application Checkone: _ Class1 X Class2 _ Class 3
__ Renewing Application with Additions or Changes Vehicles stored:  NA_ inside
__ Renewing Application with NO Additions or Changes NA outside
Business (DBA) Name:_Best Cars of Massachusetis Phone: 617-433-8734
Business Address (in Somenville): 1 Virginia Street <3
Applicant’s Federal Employer ldentification Number: 27-4034384 E’;—‘\- -

(e |

1

Applicant’s Legal Name:___Ignacio Garcia

Mailing Name (who we should send correspondence to):__B@st Cars of Massachusetts £

L)

Mailing Address (with Zip Code):__1 Virginia Street, Somerville, MA 02145 B

Emergency Contact:__lgnacio Garcia Phone:  781-715-6107" =

s

Type of Business (Check Only One and Provide the Names Indicated):
_X Sole Proprietor: Name of Owner:_Ignacio Garcia

___Partnership (inc. LLP): Name of Partnership:

Names of All Partners Who Own More Than 10%:

___Trust: Name of Trust:
Names of All Trustees Who Own More Than 10%:

____Corporation: Name of Corporation:

Name of President;

Name of Secretary: Name of Treasurer:
___LLC: Name of LLC:
Names of All Managers Who Own More Than 10%:

___Other (Attach a Description of the Form of Ownership and the Names of Owners)

{ =T

€7 dod wicg

{

0h G v



Are you engaged principally in the business of buying, selling or exchanging YXN__
motor vehicles?

Is your principal business the sale of new motor vehicles? Y _NX

If yes, are you a recognized agent of a motor vehicle N/A Y_ N__
manufacturer, or do you have authority to sell the vehicles
of a motor vehicle manufacturer via a written contract?

If yes, provide the name of the manufacturer(s): N/A

Is your principal business the buying and selling of second hand motor vehicles? YX N__
If yes, have you obtained a $25,000 bond pursuant to Y XN __
MGL c. 140 § 58, for this business, at this location? (See $25k Surety Bond Letter)

If yes, do you have access to a repair facility to comply with YXN__
the warranty obligations imposed by MGL c. 90 § TN'A?

If yes, provide the name of the repair facility:_Lawrence Collision Center Plus

Is your principal business that of a motor vehicle junk dealer? Y__NX

Have you ever obtained a license to deal in second hand motor vehicles or parts? Y_NX

If yes, list year, city and state

Have you ever been denied a license to deal in second hand motor vehicles or parts? Y __ N X_

If yes, list year, city and state

Have you ever had a license to deal in second hand motor vehicles or parts revoked Y __ N X
or suspended?

If yes, list year, city and state

I request permission to store 0 vehicles inside the building,and 9 vehicles on the parking lot.

Attach a scaled site plan drawing of your property, showing exactly where you will store each of the
vehicles you wish to park on the premises. Include a plan for both the inside of the building and the
outside parking lot. Include the dimensions for each space.

The hours of operation for used car dealers are Monday through Friday, 8 AM to 6 PM, Saturday, 8
AM to 2 PM, and Sunday, Closed. If you require different hours of operation, list them and explain:

N/A




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT !
Lhersby state that all information provided on this application is true and socurate, and | understand

that any information that is found to be false or misleading may result in the forfeinue of this license

This license will only be effective for the listed location, will expire on December 31, and will be

subject o all of the terms, conditions, and limitations set forth in the Somerville Code of Ordinances,

any applicable State and Federal taws, and any conditions prescribed by the City of Somerville. 1

certify under the penalties of perjury that [, to my best knowledge and belief, have filed all State tax

returns and paid all State taxes required under law.

Signature of Applicant! Date  12-3-14

Business Name: Best of Massachusetis
Business Address:__1 Virginia Strest, Somerville, MA 02145

FOR NEW APPLICANTS:
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION:
The building located at the premises mentioned above is ina Zone.

X Theuse is permitted a5 of right  PEM. NANS FENSEN = NOME oCCUPATION

.. Theuse requires a special permit ‘g’ﬂ.#. ‘r?: .n S \/E:-H;-t's ’

o The use is prohibited
Class | & 2: Maximum number of vehicles to be kept on the premises: C inside

/7 Q outside

Print Name:__/ ¢ o Aot Ko Title:_(L o4
POLICE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION:
The Chief of Police recommends that the application be

17 Approved

Denied

Signature: AW Sy Nemeand Title: ; »y . T Tag-g

£o7 e




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby state that all information provided on this application is true and accurate, and I understand
that any information that is found to be false or misteading may result i the forfeiture of this license.
This license will only be effective for the histed location, will expire on December 31, and will be
subject to all of the terms, conditions, and limitations set forth in the Somerville Code of Ordinances,
any applicable State and Federal laws, and any conditions prescribed by the City of Somerville. 1
certify under the penalties of perjury that 1. to my best knowledge and belief, have {iled all State tax

returns and paid all State taxes required under law.
Signature of Applicam:‘ﬁ;\ﬂ) Date _ 12-3-14

Business Name:_Best Cars of Massachusetls

Business Address: 1 Virginia Street, Somerville, MA 02145

FOR NEW APPLICANTS:
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION:
The building located at the premises mentioned shove sina _____ Zone.

The use 15 permitted as of right

The use requires & special permit '
The use 15 prohibited

Class | & 2: Maxmmum number of vehicles to be kept on the premises:

mside

Qutside

Stgnature: LG Date:

Print Name: _ _ _ _ Title:

POLICE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION:
The Chief of Police recommends that the application be

¥ KK Approved

__ Demed

S

Signature: _.g:';g € 7 T Name and Title: fgw'tu-

K., Taswr

Z).l. T {_i'\f‘\f‘
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Annex A - Certificate of Good Standing and Worker’s Compensation
Sheet
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City of Somerville, Massachusetts
Finance Department, Treasury Division

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

Exact name of taxpayer/applicant’s business: _Best Cars of Massachusetts

Address of taxpayet/applicant’s business in Somerville: 1 Virginia Street

Address of taxpayer/applicant’s home in Somerville: 1 Virginia Street
781-715-6107

Taxpayer/applicant’s phone: day: _781-71 5-6107 evening:

1, (print name) Ignacio Garcia . the undersigned Taxpayer, do hereby
certify that all the information contained herein is true and correct and all taxes and fees duethe City
have been paid or that the Taxpayer has entered into an agreement to pay all taxes and fees and is
current on said agreement.

SIGNED UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY, this é day of
ol P E it

November ,20 14
(Taxpayet’s signature)

CITY’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

DATE OF ISSUANCE: il = (é/’ j L\{ [NCLUDES RELEVANT POSTINGS THROUGH:

TAXES AND ACCOUNT NUMBER(S) INCLUDED IN CERTIFICATE:

[0 Real Estate CIWater/Sewer [ Personal Property J Other: ____
ASUMTT  12OFR0S ’

NOTES:

CLERK’S INITIALS: ”S*\?’v ORIGINAL STAMP: s -G it,{f’/:’/\\

SOMERVILLE CITY HALL @ 93 HIGHLAND AVENUE » SOMERVILLE MASSACHUSETTS 021 43
{(617) 625-6600 ExT. 3500 » TTY: (866) 8084851 « FAX: (617) 666-9682
WWW.SOMERVILLEMA.GOV



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Industrial Accidents
Office of Investigations
600 Washington Street
Boston, Mass. 02111

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Affidavit - General Businesses

Applicant information:
Name: Ignacio Garcia

Address: | Virginia St.
City, Somerville State: MA Zip: 02145 Phone € 781-715-6107
{C]1 am an employer with employees Business Type: [ | Retail

|| Restaurant/Bar/Eating Establishment
Office and/or Sales (real estate, auto, etc.)
|| Nonprofit

| | Entertainment

|_| Manufacturing

| | Health Care

|| Other,

(full and/or part time).
1 am a sole proprietor or partnership and have no
employees.
] We are a corporation that has exercised our right of
exemption per ¢152 s1(4), and have no employees.
We are a nonprofit organization staffed by
volunteers and have no employees.

Workers’ compensation insurance information (if applicable):

Insurance Company Name: N/A

Address:  INFA

City: N/A State: N/A Zip: N/A_ phone #: N/A
Policy#:  N/A Expiration Date: __N/A

Applicant certification:

Failure to secure coverage as required under Section 25A of MGL 152 can lead to the imposition of criminal penalties of
a fine up to $1.500.00 and/or one years” imprisonment as well as civil penalties in the form of a STOP WORK ORDER
and a fine of $100.00 a day against me. [ understand that a copy of this statement may be forwarded to the Office of
Investigations of the DIA for coverage verification,

1 do hereby ce?«(&gr the pains and penalties of petjury that the information provided above is true and correct.

Signange: £ AN~ e 12-3-14
i
Print Name: __Ignacio Garcia

Official use only. Do not write in this area. To be completed by city or town official.

- City or Town: Permit/License 4: Board of Health 1
| Building Depariment
City/Town Clerk 1
Licensing Board
Selectmen’s Office

Contact Person: Phone #: Other

(revised Jan. 2008

10



Annex B - Property Owners within 300 feet
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John F. Boddy

Caboose Realty trust
345 Tyler Street

Dracut, MA 01826
978-686-2100

Boddy john@yahoo.com

September 12, 2014

City Administration
City of Somerville

93 Highland Avenue
Somerville, MA 02143

To whom it may concern,

I am writing a recommendation relative to my business relationship with Mr. Ignacio
Garcia. | own several commercial property buildings and had the pleasure of working
with Ignacio from a tenant-to- landlord point of view. He worked as one of the managers
for a body shop that leased one of my commercial locations.

From my very first meeting until present day, it has been a pleasure to work with
Ignacio. | worked with ignacio over several months and his level of professionalism and
communication always left me impressed and at ease. | continually worked and
communicated with Ignacio on property matters related to city administration issues,
focal neighbor issues and property maintenance issues. In relation to the mentioned
subject matters, Ignacio was very compliant and served as the model ambassador
between business and property owner

This is why, with the best intentions, | would like to recommend Ignacio to the City of
Somerville. | am informed that he is seeking a used car dealer license. Based on my
business relationship with ignacio, 1 know that he will conduct the business in the
expected professional manner and am certain that he will serve as an exemplary
business owner to the city administration.

Sincerely,

John F. Boddy
President of Caboose Realty Trust



@Eastern Bank

195 Market Sveet
Lyrir, MAA 01201-1508

September 19, 2014

City Licensing Administration
City of Somerville

93 Highland Ave.

Somerville, Ma 02143

To the City Licensing Administration,

| am writing o lefter of acknowiedgement ana inient for Easfern Bank fo do business
with Mr. Ignacio Garcia. After speaking with Mr, Garcia, | came fo understand that he
proposes 1o open a new business in automobile sales. Mr. Garcia and | met 1o speak
about his business and discussed the ways that Eastern Bank can successfuily serve as
his busmess’s financial auto foan solution.

Following the meeting, | knew more about Mr. Garcia's business concept and the auto
sales services that will be provided o customers. | believe that Mr. Garcia's auto dealer
business would be an attractive proposition that would promote economic business
development to the City of Somerville and the surounding townships. Thus, we at
Eastern Bank want to offer his business our support and bank services assistance,
thereby promoting commerce and building a growing relationship between
community, business and iocal bank.

In closing, | would fike to mention that having been in banking for more than 20 years; |
have assisted many small businesses in the cutomotive repair/saies industry and can
Justifiably say that Mr. Garcia's auto dedaler business has greci poteritial for success.

Respectfully,

)&UIA..{A M\{LWLLM

Susan D. Kreamer

Vice President

738 Broadway

Everett, Ma 02149

(781) 662-0143
s.kreamer@easternbank.com

VWeeasternbank com
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Mr. ignacio Garcia

1 Virginia Sireet
Somervile, MA 02145
781-715-6107

November 15,2014

City Clerk

City of Somerville

23 Highland Avenue
Somerville, MA 02143

To the City of Somervile City Clerk,

i am writing this letter of support in regards to the $25,000 surety bond neededfor the
used auto dedler license application {Class 2) for the city of Somerviile | want to specify
that upon approval (by the licensing committee) of my class 2 dedler license
application, | will obtain a $25,000 surety bond satisfactory to the City of Somerville,
pursuant to MGL ¢.140§58.

Sincerely,

Ignacio Garela, PPMC, MBA, BSME
781-715-6107
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Annex E - Site Plans

This Attachment notes the available storage location 1 (LCC+) | have available to store cars. The schematic
shown in this annex shows the storage area plotted thru a plot plan. | have been given the ability to store
cars inside the building (right hand side of building) and outside adjacent to plotted areas 10 thru 15

20



Lawrence Collison Center Plus, 253 Erving Avenue, Lawrence, MA, 01841 L ‘ ( +
PLUS@LCCPLUS.com , (978) 689 8000, F- (978) 689 8008

MASS.Reg.Shop 000-5056

September 17, 2014

Licensing for the City of Somerville
93 Highland Ave.
Somerville, MA. 02143

To the Licensing department,

This letter is an acknowledgement letter that confirms Mr. Ignacio Garcia’s allowed
vehicle storuge space at our business location. At the moment, he is allowed to store
three vehicles in our commercial area. The vehicle storage that we are offering him is
for use in his class 2 used automobile business. We have the adequate storage area to
handle his business’s vehicles ond our own vehicles. Our total indoor/outdoor stornge
areq is approximately 11,000 square feet.

Respectfully,
Py ‘

f:z'ﬁf a I/f St

/" bina Machucal

[Owner

U (978) 689 8000
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SCHEDULE OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENT

ZONING DISTRICT: T - z/m ENERAL

ITEM REQUIREETP

LOT AREA (sq )

LOT FRONTAGE /ND
WIDTH (MIN. IN FT,)

YARDS (MIN. IN FT)

* FRONT 30
* SIDE 25
“REAR 25

LOT COVERAGE

\MAX. IN %)

ALL BUILDINGS

HEIGHT OF BUILE‘FNGS
MAX. IN:

STORIES
FEET

ON SITE PARKING
ON SITE LOADING

EXISTING  PROPOSED

14,304 ot

2l
o, '

]
]

44 ————

INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

5

VARIANCE RQD.
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This attachment notes the secondary available storage location 2 (Caribbean Auto Body and Mechanic, Inc.) |
have available to store cars. The highlighted areas on the areal drawing depict the storage locations; while
the following plot drawings detail the amount of space available.
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Caribbean Auto body and mechamc, inc.

188 Alley Street, Lynn, Massachusext
office: 7R1-593-4218 ;,. 781 .-;_r .,@ﬁm.
Caribbean _‘__;,g:...i.-‘-__;'-

September 16, 2014

City of Somerville Town Clerk/Board of Selectmen
93 Highland Avenue
Somerville, Massachusetts 02143

To whom it may concern,
We, at Caribbean Auto Body and Mechanic, wanted to let the City of Somerville know that Mr.

Ignacio Garcia has available storage space for 3 cars at our location. We have indoor storage as
well as outside storage that is available for Mr. Ignacio Garcia’s dealership business. Qur indoor
storage space consists of 8,299 sgft, while outdoor storage area is over 7,000 sqft. The 3 car
storage space that we have offered Mr. Garcia’s business will allow vehicle storage operations
at this location.

Thank you,

,'f%//'

José
President’
Caribbean Auto and Mechanic, Inc.

781-593-4218

o

Massachuserts Registered Shop¥#3688, Massachuserrs Appraiser (| #OII55
i, caribbeanautobody . et/







Lot #8 — Storage location #1 (body shop; parcel ID67-745-008) — Gross Area= 8299 sqft.

120
FFL
(8299)
70 64
4
16| |16 6|
ALLEY STREET

Lot #21 — Storage location #1 (outdoor storage lot; portion of parcel ID 67-745-021) — Gross Area

(approximated) = 7620 sqft

121.88

AREA
(7620)

78.74

71.67




Annex | - Inspectional Department Approval of Home Occupancy Permit
and Business Certificate

In this Annex, | have included the approval of a Home Occupancy Permit by the City of Somerville Inspection
department.
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R, oy RECEIVED
2 CITY OF SOMERVILLE
ii\.ﬁi‘.':’g -51‘;'“'.‘ i 201
: s INSPECTIONAL SERVICES
City of Somerville, Massachusefts 1 FRANEY fq{};:\g
Office of Strategic Planning and Community Development
Inspectional Services Division
Joseph A. Curtatone
Mayor
APPLICATION FOR HOME OCCUPATION
Address: _ 1 yiRaI4 (4 -%Tf_i*él—uf ( Apt#:
Applicant’s Name: [GNA e GalgA
Day time Telephone #: P AREACI N To X « 3
Description of Business: AlTe <aes CinTesn el Sa ko :;) 5 SofTunte ooy

Are you the property Owner? Y or(ﬁ /. Doyou Rem‘? Y or @z
If yes, Property Owners Name: I80Ac (e Cla

1. List all major equ:pmant utilized in this Business:

C g ¥ ,‘_ 4] t’h Peiilea ’-ﬁh ¥y &f\ﬂ‘) -‘«s.,” gnshe LGS Ol HendaRk™w
£ -

)

2. Will there be any noise or emissions noticeable to neighbors? Y ar@l,
3. Will there be any Signs put on the property in relation to this Business? Y a:{;rg:,,?

4. Will customers visit the property?@ar N 4
If yes, how many people are expected at any one time? i

I certify that T have personally answered all questions on this application and that they

are accurgfe and true to the best of my knowledge.

o 1/

— X{ )
o ™ o
o A % SORT T SR

Signatyre of Apphcant Date

e e dedie Fo v die R e oo e A o AR R R R T AR AR R R R R AR R AR A TR R R R R R AR AR AR AA AR A EAEARLE R AR AR R KR

ISD use only, do not write in this space

Zoning District: L7 Allowed per 11.4. ir”"&ig N Does use comply with z.z.e9:@jﬁ- N

Inspector: V0 o oafp
1 Framy Road, Somerville, Massachusetts 02145
(617) 625-6600 Ext. 5600, TTY: (617) 666-0001, Fax: {617) 666-2424



The Commeonwealth of Massachusetts
Business Certificate

Date /0 2 3 A0 1Y

In conformity with the provisions of Chapter one hundred and ten Section five of the General Laws, as
amended, the undersigned hereby declare(s) that a business under the title of

BesT Cars el et oo Che SIS is conducted at
Name of Business T - ) ]
T & e T e 0214 S . 0JTO  Gmies
S’um[Addrlissl Al inih = Tree T ~, Somerville, 0 4_25_05% of type . ni%s /
« o , by the following named person(s). _ (Ai 31 ég éum— LlbF
F  gE
Purpose of filifig this @.lsiness Certificate: _Zﬁew business ($60) (all owners must sign)
__ = ___ Renewing an expiring certificate ($60) (all owners must sign)
8 O ~__ Adding an owner ($60) (all owners must sign)
= DE ___ Changing the business address (N/C) (all owners must sign)
=i > ___Changing an owner’s address (N/C) (changing owner must sign)
= =7 " Withdrawing an owner (N/C) (withdrawing owner must sign)
o . " Terminating a business (N/C) (all owners must sign)

Note that this Certificate does not grant any license to operate this business. See the City Clerk for more information.

Owner 1 Name (Print) Tonsce  Garcia Signature -;"]M - s i =3
Residence (Street, City, Zip)___=e. | vifainia ST 4 Sove M e zife
Owner 2 Name (Print) Signature
Residence (Street, City, Zip)
Owner 3 Name (Print) - Signature
Residence (Street, City, Zip)
Owner 4 Name (Print) : Signature

Residence (Street, City, Zip)

This certificate will be in force for 4 years from the date of issue and must be renewed each 4 years thereafier so
long as the business is conducted. An amending certificate must be filed upon changing the business address or
any owner’s residence, upon adding or withdrawing an owner, or upon discontinuing the business.

Middlesex S.S The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

On this 2% day of Ocdobe e ,20 \W , before me, the undersigned notary public or City Clerk’s designee,

L |

personally appeared __kqnaciG Garat, :
proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were Acwec \cense & 80% 203337 .

gned on this document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the

to be the person/s whose name/s is/are si
document are truthful apd accurate to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.
My Commission Expires

otary Public or City *s designee Notary Public only

This Business-Certificate expires on m;_zw (Notarial or City Seal): |

e [ e opely S %
| g T ‘:"""{i"""’:‘i‘:‘:l"""? T
o 1 saLBIimiN LS

S AP s e ¢
T

VTHLIE CORY ATTE 0T
5"'""’“4‘--6’({ b *:' PRI Bt N i




